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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

Ofﬁ L Q SKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

March 14, 2018

Denali Gold, LLC
DBA: Denali Gold, LLC
VIA email: mgilbertson@gci.net

Re: Application Status for License #14136
Dear Applicant:

AMCO has received your application for a standard marijuana cultivation facility. Our staff has reviewed your
application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest.

If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site plan
review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should continue
to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for the
criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your application status
in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.

Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.

Your application will be scheduled for the April 4-6, 2018 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number is 1-800-
315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email
address if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gche M Connetf
Erika McConnell, Director
907-269-0350



mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

dp»fgff-wyf,; 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
5eceo Anchorage, AK 89501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https:/www.commerce.alaska.goviweb/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

: | Alaska Marijuana Control Board

. ¢ f// Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

in the manner in which they were received,

tems that are submitted wi

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Denali Gold LLC J License Number: | 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Doing Business As: | DENALI GOLD LLC
Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

City: Fairbanks |state: [AK  [ZipCode: | 99709
Designated Marguerita Gilbertson

Licensee:

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached ltems:
PROOF OF POSSESSIONFOR PROPOSED PREMISES
PUBLISHER’S AFFIDAVIT
OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: J Transaction #: ]

Received by AMCO 10.03.1&






Alcohol & Marfusna Gontrol Office

550 W 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600

Ancirorage, AK 99501
marijusnalicansing@alacka gov

hitps ifarirw. commerce. siasks. goviwebiameo

| Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone; 907.269.0350

oerSh for Marijuana Establishment A

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completad and smsrmteed any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application itemn is
emdiled, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO‘s main office.

%SectiM'!-Estahﬁsmnmtmmon

Enter infarmation for the busihess seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Denali Gold LLC | License Number: | 14136
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: | DENALI GOLD LLG

Physieal Address: 1092 Dolphin Way |

City: Fairbanks | {State: [AK | ZipCade: [a9700
Designated Marguerita Gilbertson
Licensee:
Email Address: mgitbentson@gci.net
Section 2 - Attached ltems
List al documents, payments, and other fems that are being submittad alang with this page.
Attached iterss:
MO0 PAGE3 REVISED
Mi-02 DIAGRAM
LEASE ADJUSTED
INFO ON PFD
OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: | | Payment Submitied Y/N: Transaction #:

Received by AMCO 3.12.18
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Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Page 1 of 2

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional

Licensing

State of Alaska > Commerce > Corporations, Business, & Professional Licensing > Search & Database Download > Corp. > Corporation Details

NAME(S)
Type Name
Legal Name Denali Gold LLC
ENTITY DETAILS
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company
Entity #: 10063931
Status: Good Standing
AK Formed Date: 7/17/2017
Duration/Expiration: Perpetual
Home State: ALASKA
Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2019
Entity Mailing Address: 4376 DARTMOUTH DR., #11, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
Entity Physical Address: 1092 DOLPHIN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
REGISTERED AGENT
Agent Name: Marguerita Maassen-Gilbertson
Registered Mailing Address: 4376 DARTMOUTH DR., #11, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
Registered Physical Address: 1092 DOLPHIN WAY, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
OFFICIALS
[O0Show Former
AK Entity # Name Titles Owned
Marguerita Maassen-Gilbertson Member 100
FILED DOCUMENTS
Date Filed Type Filing Certificate
7117/2017 Creation Filing Click to View Click to View
7/17/2017 Initial Report Click to View
7/20/2017 Entity Address Change Click to View
7124/2017 Change of Officials Click to View
7131/2017 Agent Change Click to View
7131/2017 Change of Officials Click to View

Juneau Mailing Address

P.O. Box 110806
Juneau, AK 99811-0806
Physical Address

333 Willoughby Avenue
9th Floor
Juneau, AK 99801-1770

Phone Numbers

Main Phone: (907) 465-2550
FAX: (907) 465-2974

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/10063931

Anchorage Mailing/Physical Address

550 West Seventh Avenue
Suite 1500
Anchorage, AK 99501-3567

Phone Numbers

Main Phone: (907) 269-8160
FAX: (907) 269-8156

State of Alaska © 2017

2/26/2018
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 89501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https:/MWww.commerce.alaska.gov/iweb/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 807.268.0350

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCQ's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Denali Gold LLC License Number: | 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: | DENALI GOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

City: Fairbanks [state: [AK  |Zzip Code: | 99709
Designated Marguerita Gilbertson

Licensee:

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:

ENTITY DOCUMENFS

OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: Transaction #:

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






Alaska Business License # 1057391

Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
P.O. Box 110806, Juneau, Alaska 99811-0806

This is to certify that

DENALI GOLD LLC

4376 DARTMOUTH DR FAIRBANKS AK 99709

owned by

DENALI GOLD LLC

is licensed by the department to conduct business for the period

July 17, 2017 through December 31, 2018
for the following line of business:

11 - Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting

| .

This license shall not be taken as permission to do business in the state without
having complied with the other requirements of the laws of the State or of the United States.

This license must be posted in a conspicuous place at the business location.
It is not transferable or assignable.

Chris Hladick

Received by AMCO 00317
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| State of Alaska
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

Corporatiops, Business, and Professional Licensing

|
Certificate of Organization

The undersigned, as Cﬁommissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing
pursuant to the provisions ‘of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and has

been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and
Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues

this certificate to
Denali Gold LLC

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | execute the certificate
and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska
effective July 17, 2017.

o4 W0

Chris Hladick
Commissioner






Sth Floor
Juneau, AK 99801-1770
Phone Numbers |

Main Phone: (mz)_ﬁ&zﬁég
FAX: (907) 465-2974

i
== Main Phone: (907) 269-8160 i
: FAX: (907) 269-8156 !

4

hifeos
nps:

[fwww.commerce alaska.gov/CBP/Main/Search/EntityDetail/ 10063931 Received by AMC05100331¥ PM

Page 2 of 2






LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT
DENALI GOLD, LLC
A Member-Managed Limited Liability Company
OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS OPERATING AGREEMENT is made and entered into effective (Month Day, Year), by
and among: Marguerita Gilbertson (hereinafter “Mrs. Gilbertson” or the “Member”).

SECTION 1
THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

1.1 Formation.

Effective July 17", 2017, the Member Mrs. Gilbertson forms a limited liability company under
the name Denali Gold LLC (the "Company") on the terms and conditions in this Operating
Agreement (the "Agreement") and pursuant to the Alaska Revised Limited Liability Company
Act (also known as AS § 10.50.010 (West 2017), but hereinafter the "Act"). Member agrees to
file with the appropriate age‘ncy within the State of Alaska charged with processing and
maintaining such records all documentation required for the formation of the Company. The
rights and obligations of the parties are as provided in the Act except as otherwise expressly

provided in this Agreement.
1.2 Name.
The business of the Company will be conducted under the name Denali Gold LLC.

1.3 Purpose.
The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a Limited
Liability Company may be formed within the State of Alaska.

1.4 Office.

The Company will maintain its principal operating office within the State of Alaska at the

following address: 1092 bolphin Way Fairbanks, Alaska 99709
1.5 Registered Agent.

Marguerita Gilbertson is the Company's initial registered agent in the State of Alaska, and the
registered office is 4376 Dartmouth Drive Suite 11, Fairbanks, AK 99709

1.6 Term.

The term of the Company commences on July 17" 2017 and shall continue perpetually

unless sooner terminatec% as provided in this Agreement.
1.7 Names and Addresses of‘ Members.

The Member’s name and address is attached as Exhibit 1 to this Agreement.
1.8 Admission of Additional

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no additional members may be

admitted to the Compan.{/ through issuance by the company of a new interest in the Company

without the prior unanimous written consent of the Member.

Members.

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






SECTION 2
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2.1 Initial Contributions.

The Member initially shall contribute to the Company capital as described in Exhibit 2

attached to this Agreemént.

2.2 Additional Contributions.
No Member shall be obligated to make any additional contribution to the Company's capital

without the prior unanimous written consent of the Members.

|
2.3 No Interest on Capital Cf)ntributions.
Members are not entitled to interest or other compensation for or on account of their capital

contributions to the Corﬂpany except to the extent, if any, expressly provided in this
Agreement.

SECTION 3
ALLOCATION OF PROFITS AND LOSSES; DISTRIBUTIONS

3.1 Profits/Losses.

For financial accounting and tax purposes, the Company's net profits or net losses shall be
determined on an annual basis and shall be allocated to the Members in proportion to each
Member's relative capital interest in the Company as set forth in Schedule 2 as amended from

time to time in accordance with U.S. Department of the Treasury Regulation 1.704-1.

3.2 Distributions.

The Members shall determine and distribute available funds annually or at more frequent
intervals as they see fit. Available funds, as referred to herein, shall mean the net cash of the
Company available afteri appropriate provision for expenses and liabilities, as determined by
the Managers. Distributions in liquidation of the Company or in liquidation of a Member's
interest shall be made in‘ accordance with the positive capital account balances pursuant to
U.S. Department of the Treasury Regulation 1.704.1(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2). To the extent a Member
shall have a negative caﬂ)ital account balance, there shall be a qualified income offset, as set

forth in U.S. Departmen‘t of the Treasury Regulation 1.704.1(b)(2)(ii)(d).

3.3 No Right to Demand Ret‘urn of Capital.

No Member has any right to any return of capital or other distribution except as expressly
provided in this Agreem‘ent. No Member has any drawing account in the Company.

SECTION 4
INDEMNIFICATION

The Company shall indemnify any person who was or is a party defendant or is threatened to be

made a party defendant, peﬂding or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal,

administrative, or investigat‘ive (other than an action by or in the right of the Company) by
reason of the fact that he is or was a Member of the Company, Manager, employee or agent of
the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company, against expenses (including

attorney's fees), judgments, fines, and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






incurred in connection with such action, suit or proceeding if the Members determine that he
acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best
interest of the Company, and with respect to any criminal action proceeding, has no reasonable
cause to believe his/her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit, or proceeding
by judgment, order, settlem ‘nt, conviction, or upon a plea of "nolo contendere" or its equivalent,
shall not in itself create a presumption that the person did or did not act in good faithand in a
manner which he reasonablyi believed to be in the best interest of the Company, and, with respect

to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his/her conduct was
lawful
SECTION 5

P?WEM AND DUTIES OF MANAGERS

5.1 Management of Company.
|

5.1.1 The Members, within the authority granted by the Act and the terms of this Agreement

shall have the complete p}ower and authority to manage and operate the Company and make

all decisions affecting its business and affairs.

5.1.2 Except as otherwise‘ provided in this Agreement, all decisions and documents relating to

the management and oper!ation of the Company shall be made and executed by a Majority in

Interest of the Members.

5.1.3 Third parties dealing with the Company shall be entitled to rely conclusively upon the

power and authority of a Majority in Interest of the Members to manage and operate the

business and affairs of the Company.

5.2 Decisions by Members.

Whenever in this Agreement reference is made to the decision, consent, approval, judgment,
or action of the Members, unless otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, such
decision, consent, approval, judgment, or action shall mean a Majority of the Members.

5.3 Withdrawal by a Member.

A Member has no power to withdraw from the Company, except as otherwise provided in
Section 8.

SECTION 6
SALARIES, REIMBURSEMENT, AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES

6.1 Organization Expenses.
All expenses incurred in connection with organization of the Company will be paid by the
Company.

6.2 Salary.

No salary will be paid to a Member for the performance of his or her duties under this
Agreement unless the salary has been approved in writing by a Majority of the Members.

6.3 Legal and Accounting Services.
The Company may obtaiin legal and accounting services to the extent reasonably necessary
for the conduct of the Company's business.

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






SECTION 7
BOOKS OF ACCOUNT, ACCOUNTING REPORTS, TAX RETURNS,
FISCAL YEAR, BANKING

7.1 Method of Accounting.

The Company will use tt‘le method of accounting previously determined by the Members for
financial reporting and tax purposes.

7.2 Fiscal Year; Taxable Yecrr.

The fiscal year and the taxable year of the Company is the calendar year.

7.3 Capital Accounts.

The Company will maintain a Capital Account for each Member on a cumulative basis in

accordance with federal income tax accounting principles.

7.4 Banking.

All funds of the Company will be deposited in a separate bank account or in an account or

accounts of a savings and loan association in the name of the Company as determined by a

Majority of the Members. Company funds will be invested or deposited with an institution,
the accounts or deposits of which are insured or guaranteed by an agency of the United States

government.

SECTION 8

TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST

8.1 Sale or Encumbrance Ilc:hibited.

Except as otherwise perr itted in this Agreement, no Member may voluntarily or
involuntarily transfer, sqll, convey, encumber, pledge, assign, or otherwise dispose of

(collectively, "Transfer") an interest in the Company without the prior written consent of a
majority of the other nontransferring Members determined on a per capita basis.

8.2 Right of First Refusal.

Notwithstanding Section 8.1, a Member may transfer all or any part of the Member's interest

in the Company (the "In‘*erest") as follows:
8.2.1 The Member desiring to transfer his or her Interest first must providc written notice (the

"Notice") to the other Miembers, specifying the price and terms on which the Member is
prepared to sell the Interest (the "Offer").

8.2.2 For a period of 30 days after receipt of the Notice, the Members may acquire all, but

not less than all, of the Interest at the price and under the terms specified in the Offer. If the

other Members desiring to acquire the Interest cannot agree among themselves on the

allocation of the Interest among them, the allocation will be proportional to the Ownership

Interests of those Members desiring to acquire the Interest.

8.2.3 Closing of the sale of the Interest will occur as stated in the Offer; provided, however,

that the closing will not be less than 45 days after expiration of the 30-day notice period.

82 4 If the other Members fail or refuse to notify the transferring Member of their desire to
acquire all of the Interest proposed to be transferred within the 30-day period following
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receipt of the Notice, then the Members will be deemed to have waived their right to acquire

the Interest on the terms 1described in the Offer, and the transferring Member may sell and

convey the Interest consistent with the Offer to any other person or entity; provided,

however, that notwithsta‘ndjng anything in Section 8.2 to the contrary, should the sale to a

third person be at a pricel or on terms that are more favorable to the purchaser than stated in

the Offer, then the transfgring Member must reoffer the sale of the Interest to the remaining
Members at that other pr‘ice or other terms; provided, further, that if the sale to a third person
is not closed within six months after the expiration of the 30-day period describe above, then

the provisions of Section 8.2 will again apply to the Interest proposed to be sold or conveyed.

8.2.5 Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of Section 8.2, should the sole remaining

Member be entitled to and elect to acquire all the Interests of the other Members of the

Company in accordance ‘with the provisions of Section 8.2, the acquiring Member may

assign the right to acquire the Interests to a spouse, lineal descendent, or an affiliated entity if

the assignment is reason‘ably believed to be necessary to continue the existence of the

Company as a limited lia‘lbility company.

8.3 Substituted Parties.

Any transfer in which the Transferee becomes a fully substituted Member is not permitted
unless and until:

(1) The transferor and assignee execute and deliver to the Company the documents and

instruments of convéyance necessary or appropriate in the opinion of counsel to the

Company to effect the transfer and to confirm the agreement of the permitted assignee to

be bound by the prox‘lisions of this Agreement; and

(2) The transferor fu‘rnishes to the Company an opinion of counsel, satisfactory to the
Company, that the tr‘ansfer will not cause the Company to terminate for federal income
tax purposes or that any termination is not adverse to the Company or the other Members.

8.4 Death, Incompetency, or" Bankruptcy of Member.

On the death, adjudicated incompetence, or bankruptcy of a Member, unless the Company

exercises its rights unde} Section 8.5, the successor in interest to the Member (whether an

estate, bankruptcy truste‘e, or otherwise) will receive only the economic right to receive

distributions whenever made by the Company and the Member's allocable share of taxable

income, gain, loss, dedu:ction, and credit (the "Economic Rights") unless and until a majority
of the other Members determined on a per capita basis admit the transferee as a fully

substituted Member in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.3.

8.4.1 Any transfer of Economic Rights pursuant to Section 8.4 will not include any right to

participate in managemént of the Company, including any right to vote, consent to, and will

not include any right to #nformation on the Company or its operations or financial condition.
Following any transfer of only the Economic Rights of a Member's Interest in the Company,
the transferring Member's power and right to vote or consent to any matter submitted to the

Members will be eliminlated, and the Ownership Interests of the remaining Members, for

purposes only of such V(‘)tes, consents, and participation in management, will be

proportionately increase}d until such time, if any, as the transferee of the Economic Rights
becomes a fully substituted Member.

8.5 Death Buy Out.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing provision of Section 8, the Members covenant and agree that

on the death of any Mem}ber, the Company, at its option, by providing written notice to the

estate of the deceased Member within 180 days of the death of the Member, may purchase,
acquire, and redeem the Interest of the deceased Member in the Company pursuant to the

provision of Section 8.5.

8.5.1 The value of each Member's Interest in the Company will be determined on the date
this Agreement is signed, and the value will be endorsed on Schedule 3 attached and made a

part of this Agreement. The value of each Member's Interest will be redetermined

unanimously by the Members annually, unless the Members unanimously decide to

redetermine those values more frequently. The Members will use their best efforts to endorse

those values on Schedule 3. The purchase price for a decedent Member's interest

conclusively is the value last determined before the death of such Member; provided,

however, that if the lates‘t valuation is more than two years before the death of the deceased

Member, the provisions of Section 8.5.2 will apply in determining the value of the Member's
Interest in the Company.‘

8 5.2 If the Members have failed to value the deceased Member's Interest within the prior

two-year period, the value of each Member's Interest in the Company on the date of death, in

the first instance, will be determined by mutual agreement of the surviving Members and the

personal representative of the estate of the deceased Member. If the parties cannot reach an

agreement on the value %thn 30 days after the appointment of the personal representative of

the deceased Member, tl}xen the surviving Members and the personal representative each must
select a qualified apprais‘er within the next succeeding 30 days. The appraisers so selected
must attempt to determine the value of the Company Interest owned by the decedent at the

time of death based solely on their appraisal of the total value of the Company's assets and

the amount the decedent} would have received had the assets of the Company been sold at that

time for an amount equal to their fair market value and the proceeds (after payment of all

Company obligations) vxlfere distributed in the manner contemplated in Section 8. The

appraisal may not consi(‘ier and discount for the sale of a minority Interest in the Company. In
the event the appraisers cannot agree on the value within 30 days after being selected, the
two appraisers must, within 30 days, select a third appraiser. The value of the Interest of the

decedent in the Compan1y and the purchase price of it will be the average of the two

appraisals nearest in am:ount to one another. That amount will be final and binding on all

parties and their respecti‘ve successors, assigns, and representatives. The costs and expenses
of the third appraiser and any costs and expenses of the appraiser retained but not paid for by

the estate of the decease}d Member will be offset against the purchase price paid for the
deceased Member's Interest in the Company.

8.5.3 Closing of the sale of the deceased Member's Interest in the Company will be held at
the office of the Company on a date designated by the Company, not be later than 90 days

after agreement with the personal representative of the deceased Member's estate on the fair

market value of the deceased Member's Interest in the Company; provided, however, that if
the purchase price are dc}atermined by appraisals as set forth in Section 8.5.2, the closing will
be 30 days after the final appraisal and purchase price are determined. If no personal
representative has been ‘appointed within 60 days after the deceased Member's death, the

surviving Members have the right to apply for and have a personal representative appointed.
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8.5.4 At closing, the Corr\1pany will pay the purchase price for the deceased Member's Interest
in the Company. If the purchase price is less than $1,000.00, the purchase price will be paid
in cash; if the purchase ﬂﬁce is $1,000.00 or more, the purchase price will be paid as follows:

(1) $1,000.00 in cash‘, bank cashier's check, or certified funds;

(2) The balance of the purchase price by the Company executing and delivering its
promissory note for t;he balance, with interest at the prime interest rate stated by primary
banking institution utilized by the Company, its successors and assigns, at the time of the
deceased Member's death. Interest will be payable monthly, with the principal sum being
due and payable in three equal annual installments. The promissory note will be

unsecured and will contain provisions that the principal sum may be paid in whole or in

part at any time, without penalty.

8.5.5 At the closing, the !deceased Member's estate or personal representative must assign to
the Company all of the deceased Member's Interest in the Company free and clear of all
liens, claims, and encum:brances, and, at the request of the Company, the estate or personal
representative must execute all other instruments as may reasonably be necessary to vest in
the Company all of the deceased Member's right, title, and interest in the Company and its
assets. If either the Combany or the deceased Member's estate or personal representative fails
or refuses to execute any instrument required by this Agreement, the other party is hereby
granted the irrevocable ;‘)ower of attorney which, it is agreed, is coupled with an interest, to
execute and deliver on behalf of the failing or refusing party all instruments required to be

executed and delivered ﬂ)y the failing or refusing party.

: | :
8.5.6 On completion of the purchase of the deceased Member's Interest in the Company, the

Ownership Interests of the remaining Members will increase proportionately to their
thenOexisting Ownership Interests.

SECTION 9
DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP OF THE COMPANY

9.1 Dissolution.

The Company will be dissolved on the happening of any of the following events:

b .
9.1.1 Sale, transfer, or other disposition of all or substantially all of the property of the

Company;,

9.1.2 The agreement of ‘Tlll of the Members;

9.1.3 By operation of law; or

9.1.4 The death, incompetence, expulsion, or bankruptcy of a Member, or the occurrence of
any event that terminate‘s the continued membership of a Member in the Company, unless
there are then remaining at least the minimum number of Members required by law and all of

the remaining Members, within 120 days after the date of the event, elect to continue the
business of the Companfy.

9.2 Winding Up.
On the dissolution of the Company (if the Company is not continued), the Members must

take full account of the ‘ ompany's assets and liabilities, and the assets will be liquidated as
promptly as is consistent with obtaining their fair value, and the proceeds, to the extent
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sufficient to pay the Corr‘lpany's obligations with respect to the liquidation, will be applied
and distributed, after any gain or loss realized in connection with the liquidation has been

allocated in accordance v‘vith Section 3 of this Agreement, and the Members' Capital

Accounts have been adjdsted to reflect the allocation and all other transactions through the

date of the distribution, in the following order:

9.2.1 To payment and discharge of the expenses of liquidation and of all the Company's debts
and liabilities to persons or organizations other than Members;

9.2.2 To the payment and discharge of any Company debts and liabilities owed to Members;
and

92 3 To Members in the amount of their respective adjusted Capital Account balances on the

date of distribution; prov}ided, however, that any thenoutstanding Default Advances (with

interest and costs of collt‘:ction) first must be repaid from distributions otherwise allocable to
the Defaulting Member pursuant to Section 9.2.3.

SECTION 10
GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 Amendments.

Amendments to this Agreement may be proposed by any Member. A proposed amendment

will be adopted and becc‘)me effective as an amendment only on the written approval of all of

the Members.

10.2 Governing Law.

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under it are governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington (without regard to
principles of conflicts of law).

10.3 Entire Agreement; Modification.

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the Members
with respect to the subjeEt matter of this Agreement. No agreements, understandings,
restrictions, representati(‘)ns, or warranties exist between or among the members other than
those in this Agreement or referred to or provided for in this Agreement. No modification or
amendment of any provi!sion of this Agreement will be binding on any Member unless in

writing and signed by all the Members.
10.4 Attorney Fees.

In the event of any suit (‘)r action to enforce or interpret any provision of this Agreement (or
that is based on this Agr\eement), the prevailing party is entitled to recover, in addition to
other costs, reasonable attorney fees in connection with the suit, action, or arbitration, and in

any appeals. The detenn:ination of who is the prevailing party and the amount of reasonable

attorney fees to be paid to the prevailing party will be decided by the court or courts,

including any appellate courts, in which the matter is tried, heard, or decided.

10.5 Further Effect.

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






The parties agree to execute other documents reasonably necessary to further effect and
evidence the terms of this Agreement, as long as the terms and provisions of the other

documents are fully consistent with the terms of this Agreement.

10.6 Severability.
If any term or provision of this Agreement is held to be void or unenforceable, that term or
provision will be severed from this Agreement, the balance of the Agreement will survive,
and the balance of this A}greement will be reasonably construed to carry out the intent of the
parties as evidenced by the terms of this Agreement.

10.7 Captions.

The captions used in this Agreement are for the convenience of the parties only and will not
be interpreted to enlarge, contract, or alter the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

10.8 Notices.

All notices required to be given by this Agreement will be in writing and will be effective
when actually delivered or, if mailed, when deposited as certified mail, postage prepaid,
directed to the addresses first shown above for each Member or to such other address as a
Member may specify by notice given in conformance with these provisions to the other

Members.

SECTION 11
OPERATING PLAN
11.1 Security
11.2 Inventory Tracking of Products on Premises
11.3 Employee Qualification and Training
11.4 Waste Disposal
11.5 Transportation and Delivery

11.6 Signage and Advertisin‘g

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement execute this Operating Agreement as of

the date and year first above written.

MEMBERS: 5

\“?\\C\‘\‘\Sf ‘\\ = %
Marguerita Gilbertson \\;;_)\\l\ \\Q‘D B S —
Printed/Typed Name Signature

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






Listing of Members - Schedule 1

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

FOR DENALI GOLD LLC

LISTING OF MEMBERS

As of the the 17" day of July, 2017 , the following is a list of Members of the Company:

NAME ADDRESS

Marguerita Gilbertson 4376 Dartmouth Road Apt. 11
Fairbanks, Alaska 99709

Authorized by Member(s) to provide Member Listing as of this (Day) day of (Month, Year).

Marguerita Gilbertson Nm g
Printed/Typed Name Signature \3\5\

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






List
LIMITED LI

ing of Capital Contributions - Schedule 2

ABILITY COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT
FOR DENALI GOLD LLC

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Pursuant to ARTICLE 2, the Members' initial contribution to the Company capital is stated to be

$100. The description and ea

ich individual portion of this initial contribution is as follows:

CONTRIBUTION % OWNERSHIP

NAME

Marguerita Gilbertson $100,000 100%
SIGNED AND AGREED this 17" day of July, 2017.

Marguerita Gilbertson . NN

Printed/Typed Name Signature

Received by AMCO 10.03.17











THE STATE

March 14, 2018

State Fire Marshal
Attn: Lloyd Nakano
Pam Bowden
Via email: lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov
pam.bowden@alaska.gov

Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

License Number: 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Denali Gold LLC

Doing Business As: DENALI GOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

Fairbanks, AK 99709

Designated Licensee: | Marguerita Gilbertson

Phone Number: 907-590-9160

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B)
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.

This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more

information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.

REVIEWER: O DEC O Fire Marshal

DATE: PHONE:

0 Compliant 0 Non-compliant

COMMENTS:

If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.

Sincerely,



mailto:lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov

mailto:pam.bowden@alaska.gov

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net



Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Alaska ZendTo Page 1 of 1

Home Inbox Outbox Logout Ze n d TO

Drop-Off Summary

Filename Type Size Description
] 14136 MJ-01 Operating PLan..... pdf application/pdf 3.4 MB 14136 MJ-01 Operating PLan....
] 14136 MJ-02 Premises Diagram.pdf application/pdf 3.0 MB 14136 MJ-02 Premises Diagram

14136 MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental.pdf application/pdf 4.5MB 14136 MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental

| ] 14136 Online Application Redacted.pdf application/pdf 91.4 KB 14136 Online Application_Redacted
4 files

From:

[Jane Preston Sawyer (jane.sawyer@alaska.gov) State of Alaska-AMCO from 10.3.202.44 on 14 Mar 2018 10:07:02 AM ]
To

“’!hﬂ mak anadfalse s -—d] [t—— hrusrandalae i -.-n] I
Il {noyd.nskanc@aashagoy) | | (PEnbowdan@atashagev)) I

Comments:

New standard marijuana cultivation facility:
Denali Gold, LLC license #14136

To send the file to someone else, simply send them this Claim ID and Passcode:

Claim ID: a33ZubByizJqH6YV A
Claim Passcode: XQTBreoZhgn57Jwm vy

None of the files has been picked-up yet.

Version 4.11 | Copyright © 2011 | you are currently logged in as Jane Preston Sawyer | About Alaska ZendTo

https://drop.state.ak.us/drop/dropoff.php 3/14/2018






THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

February 26, 2018

Denali Gold, LLC

DBA: Denali Gold, LLC
Via email: mgilbertson@gci.net

Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility #14136

Dear applicant,

The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment license
referenced above. The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted. Please be sure to read

the entire letter

e MIJ-00 Application Certifications

(0]

(0]

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.
Page 3: you initialed the incorrect box on this page. Please correct it.

e MJ-01 Operating Plan

o

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

Page 4, second box: if local law enforcement does not get notified in the event of breach
of security, who will be contacted, and what are the steps of that person to follow?

Page 11: | just want to make sure that you know that, currently, AMCO does not require
criminal background check for marijuana handler permittees other than licensees.

Page 12, first box: your answer in this box is a little confusing. Marijuana waste, whether
at the end is going to be composted or taken to the landfill, must be stored during the
three-day waiting period in which you give AMCO enforcement the waste notice (which
must be given in writing by email three days before rendering the marijuana unusable in
addition to logging it in Metrc). So, please answer how you will store, and manage the
marijuana waste during the three-day waiting period, and how you will dispose of it once
the marijuana waste has been rendered unusable.

Page 13: double check the answer in this box to make sure it still makes sense with your
corrected answer in box 12.

e MIJ-02 Premises Diagram

o

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

The diagrams are a little hard to decipher. Will you please send diagram(s) that show the
following:

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350



mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net



Denali Gold, LLC DBA Denali Gold, LLC
February 26, 2018

Page 2

= Type of structure (write on the diagram)
= Clearly outline the licensed premises and restricted access area (use color and
label). Now, you intend to start with a section and add to it later (addition to the
licensed premises must be contiguous, that’s the reason | asked you if could move
from one partition to the other within the building). So, although, | need a
diagram that shows your entire immediate licensed premises and future addition.
Please only outline in color and label the section that will be ready at preliminary
inspection. The proposed licensed premises and restricted access area must show
the following:
e Surveillance room
e Overall dimensions and dimensions of the under-cultivation area(s)
e Entrance(s)/Exit(s)
e Storage room(s)/area(s)
e Clearly indicate the interior layout of the facility and interior layout of any
enclosed rooms
e Show walls, partitions, counters, windows.
e Please label the diagram or use a legend key.

e MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental

@)

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

Page 2: this box mentions the units A and B, if you want to have specific unit designations
| need to know immediately because the corrections that you will have to make will be
different. See also Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises below in this letter.
Moreover, page 2 is asking for you to describe the size of the space(s)/room(s) that you
will have under cultivation. It does include the overall square footage but you must also
describe the specific area/room under cultivation and dimensions. Make sure that what
you describe here is congruent with your MJ-02 diagram(s).

Page 4, first box: please make sure that this box is congruent with what you state on page
12-13 of MJ-01.

Page 6: please provide a sample of the label(s), including logo(s) if you will have any, that
shows how you will comply with 3 AAC 306.470 & 3 AAC 306.475.

Page 7: the windows you mention in this box will need to be covered up so people are not
able to look into the cultivation.

e MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

e MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

e MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.





Denali Gold, LLC DBA Denali Gold, LLC
February 26, 2018
Page 3

e Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises

o The document you submitted as proof of possession is inadequate. We need proof that
Denali Gold, LLC has right of possession to the proposed premises, if that means a lease
will need to be executed, then please do so (or contact an attorney). The lease must be a
legally binding lease (google that term or contact an attorney) that includes the following:

= An acknowledgment from the landlord/lessor that the premises will be used as a
marijuana establishment, and

= Aclause that states the landlord/lessor will not remove from the premises or take
possession of marijuana or marijuana product and AMCO enforcement will be
contacted (this is usually under “Default” section).

o Also, please note that if your lease is for specific unit(s), | need to know immediately
because this letter will change in terms of the corrections you need to make. When | spoke
with you on the phone, you stated that units A and B were basically one building divided
into two, but that you can walk from one unit to the other without having to go out of the
building.

e Fingerprint Card
o What do you want me to do with the fingerprint cards for Derek and Daniel, shred them
or send them back in the mail?.

o Applicant’s Residency
o Marguerita, will you be applying for the Permanent Fund Dividend this year? If so, is it
possible that you can do it right away, then let me know. If you are not applying then let
me know so | can send you form MJ-18.

If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new
application and pay a new fee.

Respectfully,

C}/{LW S w'///‘\

Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner
For,

Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

March 14, 2018

Fairbanks North Star Borough
Attn: Krista Major

VIA Email: kmajor@fnsb.us
Cc: mayor@fnsb.us

llivingston@fnsb.us

jdolan@fnsb.us

License Number: 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Denali Gold LLC

Doing Business As: DENALI GOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

Fairbanks, AK 99709

Designated Licensee: | Marguerita Gilbertson
Phone Number: 907-590-9160

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

New Application O Transfer of Ownership Application
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).

To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant.

3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance.

This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 4-6, 2018 meeting.

Sincerely,
Cihe. M EComatd

Erika McConnell, Director
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




mailto:kmajor@fnsb.us

mailto:mayor@fnsb.us

mailto:llivingston@fnsb.us

mailto:jdolan@fnsb.us

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




Alaska ZendTo

Home

Inbox Outbox Logout

Drop-Off Summary

Filename
14136
14136
14136
5 14136
14136
Y 14136
14136

14136

— redacted.pdf

Entity Documents.pdf

MJ-00
MJ-01
MJ-02
MJ-04
MJ-07
MJ-08

MJ-09

Application Certifications.pdf
Operating PLan..... pdf

Premises Diagram.pdf

Cultivation Supplemental.pdf

Public Notice Posting Affidavit.pdf
Local Government Notice Affidavit.pdf

Statement of Financial Interest-

] 14136 Online Application_Redacted.pdf

14136 POPPP.pdf

14136 Publisher's Affidavit.pdf

From:

Type
application/pdf
application/pdf
application/pdf
application/pdf
application/pdf
application/pdf
application/pdf

application/pdf

application/pdf

application/pdf

application/pdf
11 files

Size
9.3 MB
2.2MB
3.4 MB
3.0 MB
4.5MB

803.3 KB
803.5 KB

1.9 MB

91.4 KB
25MB
915.4 KB

Page 1 of 1

ZendTo

Description

14136 Entity Documents

14136 MJ-00 Application Certifications
14136 MJ-01 Operating PLan....
14136 MJ-02 Premises Diagram
14136 MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental

14136 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit
14136 MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit
14136 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest-

redacted

14136 Online Application_Redacted
14136 POPPP

14136 Publisher's Affidavit

[Jane Preston Sawyer (jane.sawyer@alaska.gov) State of Alaska-AMCO from 10.3.202.44 on 14 Mar 2018 10:14:41 AM

To:

[[tmm.usl] ((mayor@msb.us) | | (Mvingston@mnsb.us) | | (dolan@msb.us)|

Comments:

New standard marijuana cultivation facility:
Denali Gold, LLC license #14136

To send the file to someone else, simply send them this Claim ID and Passcode:

Claim ID: F4i7tA8gFiHgMce4 A
Claim Passcode: Uu3Zbhgmz5YZr7t8 w

None of the files has been picked-up yet.

Version 4.11 | Copyright © 2011 | you are currently logged in as Jane Preston Sawyer | About Alaska ZendTo

https://drop.state.ak.us/drop/dropoff.php

3/14/2018






Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

“‘f‘f?‘, 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
;,¢»/"‘,cg Y Anchoarage, AK 89501
v/;; N ¢ \ marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https:/MWww.commerce.alaska.gov/iweb/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

| Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Cover Sheét for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submltted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted wnthLut this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Denali Gold LLC License Number: | 14136
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: | DENALI GOLD LLC
Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

City: Fairbanks | state: | AK | Zip Code: | 99709
Designated Marguerita Gilbertson

Licensee:

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

Section 2 - Attached ltems

List all documents, payments, and other items|that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:

MJ-00 CERTIFICATIONS

OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: J Transaction #:

Received by AMCO 10.03.17
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Form M

Read each line below, and then sign your

Alaska Marij

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7'" Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

uana Control Board

J-00: Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify that | have not been convicted of 2
sentence, for which less than five years ha

| certify that | am not currently on felony p

I certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010.

I certify that | have not been found guilty
or AS 04.16.052.

| certify that | have not been convicted of
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty w

| certify that | have not been convicted of
or operating an establishment where mar

t

| certify that my proposed premises is no‘

which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctiona

| certify that my proposed premises is not

| certify that | meet the residency require
which | am initiating this application.

| certify that all proposed licensees (as d
have been listed on my online marijuana

| certify that all proposed licensees have been listed on my application with the Division of Corporations.

| certify that | understand that providing
by AMCO is grounds for denial of my appl‘i

[Form M1J-00] (rev 06/27/2016)

of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051

ment under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in

efined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) and affiliates (as defined in 3 AAC 306.990(a)(1))
‘estab!ishment license application.

, felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of
ve elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application.

robation or felony parole.

zlaliya

4

a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a
ithin the five years preceding this application.

a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
jjuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application.

within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in
| facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a).

located in a liquor licensed premises.

1B B B

# B &

7

false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided~__[\
cation. S

Page20f3

Received by AMCO 10.03.17






Alcohal and Marijuana Control Office
ssow 7 Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
sarijuana.licensing@alaska gov

https://www.commerce. alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 807.2659.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MI-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

1 certify that } do not have an ownership in, ora direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuan.
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility.

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a marijuana
cultivation facility, or a marijuana grgduds manufacturing facility Hecense:

i certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a director indirect financial interast in 3 marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license, | declare under penatty of unsworn falsification that | have read and am familiar
with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that { have examined the online application and this form, including all accompanying schedules and
statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief find them to be true, correct, and complete.

SR ‘\‘&\“

Signature of licensee

MiyvEoesan Gnes oxSor -

inted : ) |
Printed name sulbscribed and sworn to before me thisgw day of Sﬁpmn W , 20 \.‘1 J
cdamaflis Oan

State of Alaska
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska.

Samantha Ahigtrom % 4
My Commission Bplees Jui 5, 2020 My commissicn expires:&é\.\“é 6‘; '3@"’3{3

[Farm MJ-00] {rev 06/27/2016) Page3of3
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 88501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https:/MWww.commerce.alaska.goviweb/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 807.269.0350

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Denali Gold LLC License Number: | 14136
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: | DENALIGOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

City: Fairbanks l State: I AK ]Zip Code: | 99709
Designated Marguerita Gilbertson

Licensee:

Email Address: mailbertson@aci.net

Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:

MJ-04 MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY — OP PLAN SUPPLEMENTAL

OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N: Transaction #: J

Received by AMCO 10.03.17
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7 Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Alaska Marijuana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Operating Plan Supplemental

Form MJ-04: Marijuana Cultivation Facility
#

Describe the marijuana cultivation facility’s growing medium(s) to be used:

Our facility will utilize sub current hydroponic grow circulation method. This system uses an
aqueous solution that provides for a minimal amount of waste. We will place our clones in a
rockwood type environment prior to transplanting into the current containers which will be
placed within visqueen type grow enclosures. Sub current culture technology utilizes negative
water pressure to recirculate highly oxygenated nutrient solutions to the plant root zone. This
continuos fluid motion supercharges the nutrients with dissolved oxygen.

Describe the marijuana cultivation facility’s fertilizers, chemicals, gases, and delivery systems, including carbon dioxide
management, to be used:

Denali Gold LLC will use a concentrated hydroponic solution that will be diluted thus fertilizing
the plants. The type of nutrients and fertilizers employed will include: organic seaweed,
bio-buzz, bio-bloom, bio-grow, bio-buzz root juice, bloom, general hydroponics brand micro,
hydro sparkle, dyna-gro bloom, bud builder max, dyrna-gro, hesi hydro bloom,
hesi-phosphorus.

Carbon dioxide management will utilize a monitoring system.
A CO2 alarm system will be installed.

Describe the marijuana cultivation facility’s irrigation and waste water systems to be used:

Our facility has a private well and our on-site reservoirs will be filled with reverse osmosis water
filtered from our well. We will mix the appropriate nutrients and distribute them to our grow

area via pump/hose system.

Waste water will be stored and monitored on site in our waste water tanks where they will be
removed as needed to a local waste water treatment facility.

—’
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov(web[amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Operating Plan Supplemental
Form MJ-04: Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Describe the marijuana cultivation facility’s waste disposal arrangements:

The majority of our solid and liquid waste that is compostable will be disposed of by processes
that have been approved by the AMCO board and the State of Alaska. Denali Gold LLC will
follow all local regulations regarding composting requirements. Any solid or liquid waste that is
not compostable will be housed and secured in a holding tank on site and will be properly
disposed of at a state licensed facility. We will manage and record al marijuana waste as per
regulations as well as the marijuana state tracking systems. We will mix marijuana waste
product with an equal amount of non-marijuana products to render it unusable. To make
marijuana product unusable we will mix it with at lease equal parts of compostable materials
including food waste, yard waste, vegetable based greases/oils and/or non-compostable
materials including paper, cardboard, plastics etc as approved by the AMCO board.

Section 4 - Odor Control
Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.430, and identify how the proposed premises will meet the listed requirement.

Describe the odor control method(s) to be used and how the marijuana cultivation facility will ensure that any marijuana
at the facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the facility:

Our facility will use an carbon filtration system for air quality with replaceable filters that will
ensure that marijuana inside the facility does not emit odors detectable to the public.

/
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board e e
Operating Plan Supplemental

Form MJ-04: Marijuana Cultivation Facility
/

Section 5 - Testing Procedure and Protocols

Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.455 and 3 AAC 306.465, and identify how the proposed premises will meet the listed

requirements.

Applicants should be able to answer “Agree” to the item below.

I understand and agree that: Agree Disagree

The board will or the director shall from time to time require the marijuana cultivation facility to provide L__]
samples of the growing medium, soil amendments, fertilizers, crop production aids, pesticides, or water for

random compliance checks

Describe the testing procedure and protocols the marijuana cultivation facility will follow:

The licensee/owner and or designated manager will be responsible for collecting samples.
This individual will collect a random sample for testing by separating the marijuana into
batches of individual strains of flowers and buds and then collecting a random sample from
each batch. This individual will then prepare a signed statement showing that each sample
was randomly selected, providing a copy to the marijuana testing facility and maintaining a
copy for the facility records. The sample will then be transported to the testing facility in
accordance with marijuana transport regulations. All non-tested marijuana will be separated
from the tested product and placed in a cabinet which is properly labeled and in a secure and
appropriate environment until the testing facility reports the results from their tests in writing.
No marijuana will be sold or transported until all lab testing is completed. These results will be
retained as part of our business records.

/
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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Operating Plan Supplemental

Form MJ-04: Marijuana Cultivation Facility
/

Section 6 - Security

Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.430 and 3 AAC 306.470 — 3 AAC 306.475, and identify how the proposed premises will

meet the listed requirements.

Applicants should be able to answer “Agree” to the two items below.

The marijuana cultivation facility applicant has: Agree Disagree

Read and understands and agrees to the packaging of marijuana requirements under 3 AAC 306.470

Read and understands and agrees to the labeling of marijuana requirements under 3 AAC 306.475 D

Restricted Access Area (3 AAC 306.430):
Yes No

Will the marijuana cultivation facility include outdoor production? D

If “Yes”, describe the outdoor structure(s) or the expanse of open or clear ground fully enclosed by a physical barrier:

/
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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(Additional Space as Needed):

# —
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Afcohat and Mariiuana Control Office
550 W 7T Avenuz, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AKX 99501

mariiyana leensing@alaska.gov

Phone: 907.269.0350

E ;‘ Alaska Marijuana Control Board
" Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial interest

What is this form?

A statement of finzncial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)}{2)) and affiliate {as defined
in 3 AAC 306.990{a}{1)} is required for all marijuana establishment ficonse applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b}{4). A person other
than a ficensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest {as defined in 3 AAC 306.015{(e}{1}j in the business for which a
marijuana establishment ficense is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015{a}. |

This form must be campleted and submitted to AMCO's main office by each proposed licensee or affiliate before any
license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

icensee: DENALI GOLD LLC ticense Number: |14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: | Denali Gold LLC

Premises Address: | 1092 Dolphin Way

City: Fairbanks State: | AK ZiP: 199709

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee or affiliate.

_Mames Marguerita Gilbertson
Title: CEQ

—
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

| certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a direct or indirect
financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is being applied for.

| further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040.

| declare under penalty of perjury that | have examined this form, including all accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best
of my knowledge and belief find it to be true, correct, and complete.

Signature of licensee/affiliate

Marguerita Gilbertson

Printed name o o
Subscribed and sworn to before me this % day of _ A‘(’W/mm __1,.20 ‘l/‘.
NOTARY P LIC Y Notary Public in and for the State of Alask
Samantha Ahlstrom otary Public in and for the State of Alaska.
WMMWM oL My commission expires: J\A\\AC? |W
’ g0 Wit s DR ATV TR E R
[Form MJ-09] (rev 06/27/2016) Page2of 2
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

License Number:
License Status:
License Type:

Doing Business As:
Business License Number:
Designated Licensee:
Email Address:

Local Government:
Community Council:
Latitude, Longitude:
Physical Address:

14136

New

Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
DENALI GOLD LLC

1057391

Marguerita Gilbertson
mgilbertson@gci.net

Fairbanks North Star Borough

64.818000, -147.918000

1092 Dolphin Way
Fairbanks, AK 99709
UNITED STATES

License #14136
Initiating License Application
7/26/2017 10:11:59 AM

Licensee #1

Type:

Alaska Entity Number:
Alaska Entity Name:
Phone Number:

Email Address:
Mailing Address:

Entity

10063931

Denali Gold LLC
907-590-9160
mgilbertson@gci.net

4376 Dartmouth Dr.
Suite 11

Fairbanks, AK 99709
UNITED STATES

Affiliate #1

Type:

Name: Marguerita Gilbertson

Individual

Entity Official #1

Type: Individual

Name: Marguerita Gilbertson

Phone Number: 907-590-9160
Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

Mailing Address: 4376 Dartmouth Dr.

Suite 11
Fairbanks, AK 99709
UNITED STATES

Phone Number: 907-590-9160
Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

Mailing Address: 4376 Dartmouth Dr.
#11
Fairbanks










LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this Ist day of October, 2017 between Aircraft Marketing & Leasing LLC,
whose address 1s 4376 Dartmouth #11, Fairbanks, AK, 99709, hereinafter referred to as LANDLORD,
and Denali Gold LLC whose address is 4376 Dartmouth Drive #11, Fairbanks, AK 99709, hereinafter
referred to as TENANT.

WITNESSETH:

That LANDLORD does hereby demise and let unto TENANT the following described premises, to wit:
Hanger located 1092 Dolphin Way, Fairbanks, AK 99709. Composed of 3,575 5q. ft.

Inclusive as per the following detail:

Landlord has access to facility and bathroom
Landlord is responsible for furnace, water, sewer

Tenant has access to main hangar, garage space, and furnace room..
Tenant pays clectricity

Any repairs must be mutually agreed upon by landlord and tenant prior to any repairs being done — with
the exception of an emergency or freeze up.

TERMS:
To have and to hold the same, with all appurtenances unto TENANT for the term 3 years beginning on

October 1, 2017 and ending on September 30%, 2020 at and according to the following rental rate
schedule:

10/1/2017 — 9/30/20 $1,000.00 Per Month

Rents are duc and payable on the Ist day of each month and every month and deposited without demand,
during said term to:

Aircraft Marketing & Leasing LLC
C/O Mt Mckiniey Bank

Acct#

Payments for any partial months occupancy shall be prorated based upon a thirty (30) day month.

OPTIONS TO RENEW:

There exist two one (1) year options to Renew.

Foviewed this page and understands it
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October 1¥, 2020 - September 30%, 2021  $2,000.00 Per Month
October 1%, 2021 ~ September 30% 2022 $2,250.00 Per Month

LATE FEE

Rent not received at the address of the LANDLORD above within five (5) days of the due date shall bear
a fifty dollar ($50) late fee and shall accrue interest thereafter at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.
LANDLORD retains the right to repossess the unit from TENANT if the TENANT is more than 30 days
late with a rental payment and/or late fees associated with rental payments. TENANT agrees to give up
the unit to LANDLORD at the LANDLORDs request, if the TENANT is in default of this agreement.

FIRST & LAST MONTHS RENT

With the execution of this agreement TENANT has tendered the first and last months® rent, totaling
$500.00. The TENANT has previously given a deposit of $-0-, which will be applied to this amount.

USE OF PREMISES
Use of the property shall be limited to standard marijuana cultivation facility indoors.

TENANT shall comply with all the sanitary laws, ordinances, rules and orders of appropriate
governmental authorities affecting the cleanliness, occupancy and preservation of the premises during the
term of this lease.

QUIET ENJOYMENT

LANDLORD covenants that on paying the rent and performing the covenants herein contained,
TENANT shall peacefully and quietly have, hold and enjoy the premises. LANDLORD guarantees
access to property free of congestion for the term of the lease.

CONDITION OF PREMISES

TENANT stipulates that it has examined the demised premises, including the erounds and all buildings
and improvements, and the TENANT accepts the premises in an “AS IS” condition. Any tenant
improvements agreed upon between TENANT and LANDLORD are tisted on Exhibit A, attached to the
back of this lease. This lease contains no tenant improvements agreed npon by LANDLORD and
TENANT.

RIGHT TO ENTER

LANDLORD shall have the right, at all reasonable times, with reasonable notice if possible, to enter the
premises to inspect the same and to make such repairs and alterations, as the LANDLORD shall see fit.
The landlord/lessor will not remove from the premises or take possession of marijuana or
marijuana product and AMCO enforcement will be contacted immediately.

2 Tena&‘ﬁm reviewed this page and understands it
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SIGNAGE

TENANT shall not display or erect any lettering, sign advertisement awning or other projection in or on
the leased property or in or on the building of which it forms a part, without prior written consent of
LANDLORD, which consent will not unreasonably be withheld. Should consent for signage be given,
TENANT is responsible for the cost and must make sure the signage matches the current signage used
throughout the property.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES

TENANT does hereby covenant and agree with LANDLORD that TENANT will be fully responsible
and apply for the utility and services checked below under the column TENANT, in TENANTs own
name at the time TENANT takes possession of the unit.

The LANDLORD does hereby covenant and agree with TENANT that it will be fully responsible for the
utility and services checked below under the column LANDLORD

UTILITY & SERVICES TENANT LANDLORD

Heat/Fuel X Landlord will top fuel tank off

at start of lease and tank must
be filled at lease end

F'urnace Maintenance X

Air Conditioning* N/A N/A

interior Maintenance X

Water & Sewer X

Electricity X

Phone/Communications X

Janitorial X

Store Front Glass N/A N/A

Signage X

Parking Head bolts N/A N/A

Snow Removal of Sidewalks** X

Snow Removal of Parking X

Areas

Waste Disposal/Dumpster X

Overhead Doors X

** Snow removal is the tenant’s responsibility in its entirety.

Any maintenance requests that are the tenant’s responsibility can be done by the landlord at the
Landlords normal billing rate, which is currently $80.00 per hour.

SURRENDER

. :V\
3 ’I‘enant,\%]has reviewed this page and understands it
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TENANT agrees to surrender the premises at the termination of the tenancy in the same condition as
when received by the TENANT, reasonable wear and tear thereof excluded.

PARKING
Tenant shall have the space.
SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT

TENANT shall not sublet or assign its lease without the prior written consent of LANDLORD, which
consent and shall not be unreasonable withheld or delayed.

TAXES

TENANT shall pay sales taxes, income taxes, payroll taxes, duties and charges placed by any
government or regulatory agency upen the premises or upon the fixtures, inventory and other personal
property of TENANT, or any other levies on the premises associated with TENANT’s use of the
premises. LANDLORD shall pay all other taxes and assessments as they become due, mncluding property
taxes.

INDEMNIFICATION

TENANT agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend LANDLORD and its agents from any and all
liability to any person or persons for damages, claims, suits, liabilities, costs and expenses arising from
TENANT’s occupancy and use of the premises, including without limitation the use of all property,
inventory and equipment of TENANT, and/or arising from acts by the TENANT, its agents, servants,
employees, customers and contractors.

INSURANCE

TENANT shall obtain and keep in force during the term of this agreement a policy or policies of
msurance covering personal injury and property damage, in the minimum amount of One Mitlion Dollars
($1,000,000) per accident or loss and One Miltion Dollars ($1,060,000) per person. The LANDLORD
shall be pamed as an additional insured under each of those policies of insurance and copies of the
insurance shall be delivered to the LANDLORD. LANDLORD warrants the premises are insured as of
the date of this lease and that LANDLORD will keep the policies of insurance in effect throughout the
term of this lease. TENANT acknowledges that the contents of the premises are not insured and the
TENANT has the risk of loss for personal property on the premises. TENANT must supply LANDLORD
with proof of insurance within 30 days of execution of lease.

KEYS

Tenant will be supplied keys at the signing of lease; any additional keys will be $50.00 per key.

NON-LIABILITY OF LANDLORD

LANDLORD shall not be responsible or liable to TENANT for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned by or through either the acts or omissions of persons occupying adjoining premises, persons
occupying any patt of the building adjacent to or connected with the premises, of tenants in any other

" 5N
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part of the building on the demised premises, if any. Nothing herein shall preciude TENANT from
bringing any action necessary to obtain damages from either the occupants or tenants of adjoining or
connected buildings if damages are caused by their acts.

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS

The TENANT shall not construct or install permanent improvements without the prior written consent of
LANDLORD.

SUBORDINATION

This lease is subordinate to any and all deeds of trust given by the LANDLORD that encumber or may
encumber the premises.

HOLDOVERS

All conditions and covenants of the lease shall remain in full force and effect during any extension
hereof. Any holding over, after the expiration date of this lease or any extension or renewal thereof, shall
be construed to be a tenancy from month to month. LANDLORD retains the right to change the monthly
rental rate with a 20 day written noticed, considered delivered when deposited into the US Mail.

RIGHT TO SHOW PREMISES

TENANT agrees that prior to the date of termination of this lease as provided for herein, upon 24 hours
notice to TENANT, LANDLORD or his agent may show the premises to any party which the
LANDLORD may deem appropriate.

NOTICES

Notices as provided for in this agreement shall be in writing and be considered delivered when placed in
the US Mail with the addresses specified herein or at such place as the parties may designate and with
prepaid postage.

5 Tenak} has reviewed this page and understands it
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COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This agreement sets out the entire agreement between the parties and no modifications may be made to it
except in writing signed by both parties.

CONTACT INFORMATION
Aircraft Marketing & Leasing, LLC Denali Gold LLC
Dan Gilbertson Marguerita Gilbertson
907-978-1221 907-590-9160

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have hereunto set their hands and scals the day and year
written below.

Aircraft Marketing & Leasing, LLC Denali Gold LLC
R
: ! { ) \‘::;"" ) T = —»::::h’““‘_""\%
Dan Gilbertson Marguéf{ta Gilbertson
Yez =)= 1 io-)-1
DATE DATE

%ﬁ
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AFFP
Denali Gold LLC is applying un

Affidavit of Publication

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 42210
STATE OF ALASKA ss. _
FOURTH DISTRICT } s o o i

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, this day &mﬁa?éum&%?;mwm

personally app_eared Tameka Ambersley, whp, being ﬁrst'd_uly license #14138, doing business as DENALI GOLD
sworn, according to law, says that he/she is an Advertising |.c, ocated at 1092 Dolphin Way, Fairbanks, AK,
Clerk of the Fairbanks Daily News-Miner, a newspaper (i) 99709,
published in newspaper format, (ii) distributed daily more than UNITED STATES.
50 weeks per year, (jii) with a total circulation of more than 500 indarasted Dirsoin shaukl suheit el nt
and more than 10% of the population of the Fourth Judicial or:bjacﬁo;‘::omrfo(;l * s
District, (iv) holding a second class mailing permit from the gov:mmfnt.ndm; yabieh b "
United States Postal Service, (v) not published primarily to 2pplicant, a e Marijuana Control
distribute advertising, and (vi) not intended for a particular 2&";:515‘3? “g THA0m, e 00, Anatieegs,
professional or occupational group. The advertisement which is marijuana.licensing@
attached is a true copy of the advertisement published in said alaska.gov not later than 30 days after this notice
paper on the following day(s): of application.

Publish: July 31,

July 31, 2017, August 07, 2017, August 14, 2017 AUgUetT & ¥4, 2017

d thereon is not excess of the rate
Is, with the usual discounts.

VA n
>

Subscribed to and sworn to(D\this 14th day of August 2017.

Marena Burnell, Notary Public in and for the State Alaska.

and that the rate ch
charged pri b i

) . NOTARY PUBLIC
i : December 07, 2017
My S niesion Jupim: Deoe M. BURNELL
STATE OF ALASKA

i e I My commission Expires December 7, 20___
MARGUERITA GILBERTSON
DENALI GOLD, LLC
1092 DOLPHIN WAY

FAIRBANKS, AK 99709
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

To: "mailbertson@gqci.net"

Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

Subject: Complete Application-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Date: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 10:00:00 AM
Attachments: 14136 Complete Application.pdf

Hello,

Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment application. Please

direct all correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov .

Thank you
Jane

AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)

550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

Ofﬁ L Q SKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

March 14, 2018

Denali Gold, LLC
DBA: Denali Gold, LLC
VIA email: mgilbertson@gci.net

Re: Application Status for License #14136
Dear Applicant:

AMCO has received your application for a standard marijuana cultivation facility. Our staff has reviewed your
application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community
council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to
protest the issuance of your license or waive protest.

If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site plan
review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should continue
to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for the
criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your application status
in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.

Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your
license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.

Your application will be scheduled for the April 4-6, 2018 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number is 1-800-
315-6338 code 69176#. Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email
address if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gche M Connetf
Erika McConnell, Director
907-269-0350




mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored

To: Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS); Bowden, Pam A (DPS)

Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored

Subject: Fire Notice-New Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility- Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Date: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 10:07:00 AM

Attachments: 14136 Fire Notice.pdf

It looks like CO2 will be used

State Fire Marshal officials,

Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct
all correspondence to marijuana.licensin

The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the
State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.

You will receive an email that looks like this:

This is an aulomated message sent to you by the Alaska ZendTo senvice
Naomi Johnston (naomi johnstongalaska gov) has dropped-off 55 files for you

IF ¥OU TRUST THE SENDER, and are expeciing 1o récetve a file from them,
you may choose o retrieve the drop-off by clicking the following link (or copying
and pasting i into your web browsery

Diips iarop state Ak USArepps e phovCiaimD=GvU TV
NOMB2viSvpaclaimPasscodesbHASUIEGRSH 2y Semailaddr=caldennls
ANgmail.com

You have 4 days to retrieve the drop-0ff, after that the link above will expire If
you wish 1o contact the sender, just reply 1o this email

Full information about the drop-off

Claim ID GVUTVIMNOMBZY|Svp
Claim Passcode. bHASTUGGBIH2uKG!
Date of Drop-Of. 2016-04-22 12:17.49-0400

w Sender -
Name Naomi Johnston
Crganisation: AMCO

Email Address:  naomi johnston@alaska gov
IP Address: 103 .202.35 (10.3.202.35)

e

Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a
page similar to this:
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THE STATE

March 14, 2018

State Fire Marshal
Attn: Lloyd Nakano
Pam Bowden
Via email: lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov
pam.bowden@alaska.gov

Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

License Number: 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Denali Gold LLC

Doing Business As: DENALI GOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

Fairbanks, AK 99709

Designated Licensee: | Marguerita Gilbertson

Phone Number: 907-590-9160

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B)
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.

This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more

information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.

REVIEWER: O DEC O Fire Marshal

DATE: PHONE:

0 Compliant 0 Non-compliant

COMMENTS:

If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.

Sincerely,




mailto:lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov


mailto:pam.bowden@alaska.gov


mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net





Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov







Home Login

P T P

Please prove you are a person

To confirm that you are a real person (and not a computer), please play the quick game below then chick "Pickup Files™

Type the text
Privacy & Terms

Pickup Files

Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would
type “1200” into the field that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:

Drop-Off Summary
Click on a filename or icon to download that file.
Filename Type Size Description
| ABCAgenda.pdf applicationfpdl 4723 KB
5 Tabl.pdi application/pdf 416.6 KB
[ TablD.paf application’pdf 2591 KB
[ Tabll.pedf application’pdf 19 MB
[ Tabl2.pd applicaton’pdf 1.7 MB
5] Tabll, pdf application/pdl 100 MB
[ Tabld.pdt applicatonpdl 3.5 MB
1] Tabls,pds application’pdl 1.4 MB
[ Tablé,pdi applicaton’pdl 513.9 KB
[ Tabl¥.pdi application/pdl 8122 KB

— 5 e - PR I e A R T

Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.

Jane Sawyer
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501





907-269-0350






From:
To:
Cc:

Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

mailbertson@gqci.net

Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

Subject: Follow up on corrections received 3.4.18-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Date: Monday, March 12, 2018 3:08:00 PM
Attachments: 14136 MJOO incomplete.pdf
14136 Lavout Diagram.pdf
Marguerita,

I reviewed your corrections. Few more things to address:

MJ-00: the third page you need to cross out the incorrect box.

MJ-02: on the layout diagram I attached to this email, I need a
different color to outline the perimeter of the entire blue rectangle and
be labeled licensed premises and restricted access area. This is a good
diagram, call me if you need clarification, I just need one more label.

Lease: Unless I missed it, I did not see the clause mentioned in my
original incomplete letter which states:

= A clause that states the landlord/lessor will not remove from the premises
or take possession of marijuana or marijuana product and AMCO
enforcement will be contacted (this is usually under “Default” section).

Alaska Residency: I do see that you filed for your PFD, will you please
follow up with that office to get a resolution for your eligibility. I cannot
give you specifics as I do not work for that agency, but you do need to
resolve it. Let me know as soon as you know.

» | will mail the extra fingerprint cards back to you sometime next week.

Please note that this email does not extend the 90-day deadline for you to
complete the application or you will need to start the process over from the
beginning. That deadline is 5/27/18. Furthermore, the deadline for the April
meeting is 3/16/18.

Thank you

Jane Sawyer

Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0359

From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Received by AMCO 3.4.18







Received by AMCO 3.4.18
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Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 7:27 AM
To: mgilbertson@gci.net; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Incomplete Application-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136

Received.

Thanks
Jane

From: mgilbertson@gci.net [mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net]
Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2018 8:03 PM

To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: mgilbertson@gci.net
Subject: Re: Incomplete Application-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136

Jane,
| sent this sunday but it was stuck in my outbox, please confirm if you have received it.
Thank You,

Marguerita

----- Original Message -----
From:
"marguerita maassen-gilbertson" <mgilbertson@gci.net>

To:

"Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)" <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc:

"mgilbertson@gci.net" <mgilbertson@gci.net>

Sent:

Sun, 4 Mar 2018 18:19:12 -0900

Subject:

Re: Incomplete Application-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Jane,

Please see the attached document with cover letter and all revisions noted in your incomplete letter
you provided me. Let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Marguerita

On 2/26/2018 3:36 PM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) wrote:

Hello,



mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net



Your transfer application has been reviewed, attached is
correspondence regarding corrections, additional
documents, and/or resubmittals that need to be
addressed. Please send any documents/correspondence

to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.

Please let me know if you need any of the application
documents | have for this application. | want to make sure
you receive this email and incomplete letter first.

Thank you
Jane

AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)

550 W 7t" Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

To: "mailbertson@gqci.net"

Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)

Subject: Incomplete Application-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Date: Monday, February 26, 2018 3:36:00 PM

Attachments: 14136 Incomplete Letter.pdf

Hello,

Your transfer application has been reviewed, attached is correspondence
regarding corrections, additional documents, and/or resubmittals that need to
be addressed. Please send any documents/correspondence to

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.

Please let me know if you need any of the application documents | have for this
application. | want to make sure you receive this email and incomplete letter
first.

Thank you
Jane

AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)

550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

February 26, 2018

Denali Gold, LLC

DBA: Denali Gold, LLC
Via email: mgilbertson@gci.net

Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility #14136

Dear applicant,

The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment license
referenced above. The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted. Please be sure to read

the entire letter

e MIJ-00 Application Certifications

(0]

(0]

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.
Page 3: you initialed the incorrect box on this page. Please correct it.

e MJ-01 Operating Plan

o

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

Page 4, second box: if local law enforcement does not get notified in the event of breach
of security, who will be contacted, and what are the steps of that person to follow?

Page 11: | just want to make sure that you know that, currently, AMCO does not require
criminal background check for marijuana handler permittees other than licensees.

Page 12, first box: your answer in this box is a little confusing. Marijuana waste, whether
at the end is going to be composted or taken to the landfill, must be stored during the
three-day waiting period in which you give AMCO enforcement the waste notice (which
must be given in writing by email three days before rendering the marijuana unusable in
addition to logging it in Metrc). So, please answer how you will store, and manage the
marijuana waste during the three-day waiting period, and how you will dispose of it once
the marijuana waste has been rendered unusable.

Page 13: double check the answer in this box to make sure it still makes sense with your
corrected answer in box 12.

e MIJ-02 Premises Diagram

o

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

The diagrams are a little hard to decipher. Will you please send diagram(s) that show the
following:

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350




mailto:mgilbertson@gci.net





Denali Gold, LLC DBA Denali Gold, LLC
February 26, 2018

Page 2

= Type of structure (write on the diagram)
= Clearly outline the licensed premises and restricted access area (use color and
label). Now, you intend to start with a section and add to it later (addition to the
licensed premises must be contiguous, that’s the reason | asked you if could move
from one partition to the other within the building). So, although, | need a
diagram that shows your entire immediate licensed premises and future addition.
Please only outline in color and label the section that will be ready at preliminary
inspection. The proposed licensed premises and restricted access area must show
the following:
e Surveillance room
e Overall dimensions and dimensions of the under-cultivation area(s)
e Entrance(s)/Exit(s)
e Storage room(s)/area(s)
e Clearly indicate the interior layout of the facility and interior layout of any
enclosed rooms
e Show walls, partitions, counters, windows.
e Please label the diagram or use a legend key.

e MJ-04 Cultivation Supplemental

@)

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

Page 2: this box mentions the units A and B, if you want to have specific unit designations
| need to know immediately because the corrections that you will have to make will be
different. See also Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises below in this letter.
Moreover, page 2 is asking for you to describe the size of the space(s)/room(s) that you
will have under cultivation. It does include the overall square footage but you must also
describe the specific area/room under cultivation and dimensions. Make sure that what
you describe here is congruent with your MJ-02 diagram(s).

Page 4, first box: please make sure that this box is congruent with what you state on page
12-13 of MJ-01.

Page 6: please provide a sample of the label(s), including logo(s) if you will have any, that
shows how you will comply with 3 AAC 306.470 & 3 AAC 306.475.

Page 7: the windows you mention in this box will need to be covered up so people are not
able to look into the cultivation.

e MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

e MJ-08 Local Government Notice Affidavit

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.

e MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest

O

Page 1, section 1: the context of “Licensee” in this section is the name of the LLC. Please
correct it. Use your Cover Page to guide you if needed.







Denali Gold, LLC DBA Denali Gold, LLC
February 26, 2018
Page 3

e Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises

o The document you submitted as proof of possession is inadequate. We need proof that
Denali Gold, LLC has right of possession to the proposed premises, if that means a lease
will need to be executed, then please do so (or contact an attorney). The lease must be a
legally binding lease (google that term or contact an attorney) that includes the following:

= An acknowledgment from the landlord/lessor that the premises will be used as a
marijuana establishment, and

= Aclause that states the landlord/lessor will not remove from the premises or take
possession of marijuana or marijuana product and AMCO enforcement will be
contacted (this is usually under “Default” section).

o Also, please note that if your lease is for specific unit(s), | need to know immediately
because this letter will change in terms of the corrections you need to make. When | spoke
with you on the phone, you stated that units A and B were basically one building divided
into two, but that you can walk from one unit to the other without having to go out of the
building.

e Fingerprint Card
o What do you want me to do with the fingerprint cards for Derek and Daniel, shred them
or send them back in the mail?.

o Applicant’s Residency
o Marguerita, will you be applying for the Permanent Fund Dividend this year? If so, is it
possible that you can do it right away, then let me know. If you are not applying then let
me know so | can send you form MJ-18.

If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new
application and pay a new fee.

Respectfully,

C}/{LW S w'///‘\

Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner
For,

Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored

To: "Krista Major"

Cc: "mayor@fnsb.us"; "llivingston@fnsb.us"; Jill Dolan; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: LG Notice-New Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility-Denali Gold, LLC license #14136
Date: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 10:14:00 AM

Attachments: 14136 LG Notice.pdf

Dear local government officials,

Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct

all correspondence to amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .

The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the
State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.

You will receive an email that looks like this:

This is an avlomated message sent to you by the Alaska ZendTo service
Naomd Johnston (nacmi johnston@alaska gov) has dropped-off 55 fikes for you

IF ¥OU TRUST THE SEMDER, and are expecting 1o recehe a file from them
you may choose (o retrieve the drop-off by ClCKing the foliowing link (or copying
and pasting i into your web browser)

it idrop Siae Ak IS gron/pK CHUD. phpTCiain ¥
N{"r AbZviSvphclaimPasscadesbHASMLIGRSHT Jﬂﬁi.hr_;uln-‘nr caldenpts
A0gmail com

You have 4 days to retrieve the drop-0ff, after that the link above will expire If
you wish 1o contact the sender. jusi reply 1o this email

FEull information about the drop-off

Claim ID GVUTVIMNOMBZY|Svp
Claim Passcode. bHASTUGGBIH2uKG!
Date of Drop-Of. 2016-04-22 12:17.43-0400

w Sender -
Name Naomi Johnston
Crganisation: AMCO
Email Address. naomi ohnsiond@alaska ooy
IP Address:  10.3.202.35 {10.3.202 35}

e

Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a
page similar to this:



mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

March 14, 2018

Fairbanks North Star Borough
Attn: Krista Major

VIA Email: kmajor@fnsb.us
Cc: mayor@fnsb.us

llivingston@fnsb.us

jdolan@fnsb.us

License Number: 14136

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: Denali Gold LLC

Doing Business As: DENALI GOLD LLC

Physical Address: 1092 Dolphin Way

Fairbanks, AK 99709

Designated Licensee: | Marguerita Gilbertson
Phone Number: 907-590-9160

Email Address: mgilbertson@gci.net

New Application O Transfer of Ownership Application
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2).

To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant.

3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance.

This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 4-6, 2018 meeting.

Sincerely,
Cihe. M EComatd

Erika McConnell, Director
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov
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Home  Login

Please prove you are a person

To confirm that you are a real person (and not a computer), please play the quick game below then chick "Pickup Files™

Type the text
Privacy & Terms

Pickup Files

Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would
type “1200” into the field that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:

Drop-Off Summary
Click on a filename or icon to download that file.

Filename Type Size Description
| ABCAgenda.pdf applicationfpdl 4723 KB
5 Tabl.pdi application/pdf 416.6 KB
[ TablD.paf application’pdf 2591 KB
[ Tabll.pedf application’pdf 19 MB
[ Tabl2.pd applicaton’pdf 1.7 MB
5] Tabll, pdf application/pdl 100 MB
[ Tabld.pdt applicatonpdl 3.5 MB
1] Tabls,pds application’pdl 1.4 MB
[ Tablé,pdi applicaton’pdl 513.9 KB

Tabl7 . pdi application/pdl 8122 KB

— 5 e - PR I e A R T

Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.

Thank you,

Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350






THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

Department of Commerce, Community,

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chair and Members of the Board

FROM: Erika McConnell

DATE: March 21, 2018

and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

RE:  Denali Gold, LLC #14136

Director, Marijuana Control Board

This is an application for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Fairbanks North Star
Borough by Denali Gold, LLC DBA Denali Gold, LLC

Date Application Initiated:
Objection Period Ends:

Date Under Review:

Incomplete Letter(s) Date:

Date Final Corrections Submitted:
Determined Complete/Notices Sent:
Local Government Response/Date:
DEC Response/Date:

Fire Marshal Response/Date:
Background check status:
Objection(s) Received/Date:
Other Public Comments Received:

Staff Questions/Issues for Board:

07/26/2017
04/13/2018
10/12/2017
02/26/18; 3/12/18
03/12/2018
03/14/2018
Pending

N/A

Pending

Complete

Not as of 3/21/2018
No

No
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